# OP \$315.00 380608

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454605

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC		12/13/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 North Ashley Drive	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33602	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	
Name:	Gemgroup, Inc.	
Street Address:	Three Gateway Center	
Internal Address:	401 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1200	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15222	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

THOI EITH NOMBERS Total. 12			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3806082	APEX	
Registration Number:	3887634	ATLAS	
Registration Number:	2513915	DIAMOND-TRUST	
Registration Number:	2560948	EMERALD-TRAC	
Registration Number:	2511552	G	
Registration Number:	2511553	GEMGROUP	
Registration Number:	2521638	RUBY-PLUS	
Registration Number:	2459158	TOPAZ-DIRECT	
Registration Number:	1597781	ZENITH ADMINISTRATORS	
Registration Number:	4037806	Z ZENITH ADMINISTRATORS	
Registration Number:	4266690	ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	4413421	ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS	
		TRADEMARK	

900432213 REEL: 006228 FRAME: 0726

OCCOOL EDAME

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F174352
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy McNeilly
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy McNeilly/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks(132348523\_1)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks(132348523\_1)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks(132348523\_1)#page3.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this <u>"Release"</u>) is made as of December 13, 2017 ("<u>Effective Date"</u>") by HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, (as successor by assignment from General Electric Capital Corporation), in its capacity as agent ("<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS, INC., a Maryland corporation and GEMGROUP, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 2014 at Reel 5400, Frame 0236;

WHEREAS, Grantee has agreed to release its lien on all of the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and Lien on and security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Released Trademark Collateral. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Grantee.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of Grantors. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, nothing herein is intended to modify, limit or otherwise affect the terms set forth in the Pay-Down Letter.
- 4. Delivery of a photocopy or facsimile or other electronic transmission (e.g., .pdf or .tif file) of an executed counterpart of this Release shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of this Release.
- 5. The validity, construction and effect of this Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law).

[the remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

96821468

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS,

LLC,

as Grantee

Name:

Name: Mary ANA OLMAN
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
SIGNATURE PAGE

# Schedule 1

Name of Mark	Record Owner	Jurisdiction	Serial Number	Registration Number
Apex	Zenith American Solutions, Inc.	US	77830175	3806082
Atlas	Zenith American Solutions, Inc.	US	77830200	3887634
Diamond-Trust	GEMGroup, Inc.	US	75782268	2513915
Emerald-Trac	GEMGroup, Inc.	US	75781938	2560948
G Design	GEMGroup, Inc.	US	75781937	2511552
GEMGROUP	GEMGroup, Inc.	US	75781958	2511553
RUBY-PLUS	GEMGroup, Inc.	US	75782269	2521638
Topaz Direct	GEMGroup, Inc.	US	75782008	2459158
Zenith Administrators	Zenith American Solutions, Inc.	US	73805058	1597781
Zenith Administrators  Logo (Design)	Zenith American Solutions, Inc.	US	85239088	4037806
Zenith American Solutions	Zenith American Solutions, Inc.	US	85445761	4266690
Zenith American Solutions – Logo (Design)	Zenith American Solutions, Inc.	US	85754852	4413421

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

**RECORDED: 12/14/2017**